Settled 

Defendants’ Claims do not, however, include claims to enforce the Settlement or this Stipulation.   

ff) “Settlement” means this Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement and the 

settlement memorialized herein. 

gg) “Settlement Amount” means Eighteen Million Dollars ($18,000,000). 

hh) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any interest earned thereon 

after it is deposited into the Escrow Account. 

ii) “Settling Parties” means Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the Class, and 

Defendants (and each, individually, a “Settling Party”).